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K. Schreiber - In-ch.
(Continued. ..}

MR, SCHABAS: I'm not sure that that’'s very...

THE WITNESS: Yeah, but vou gee this ig...

MR. SCHABAS: This is not a crossg-examination.

I don't think that is a fair characterization.

THE WITNESS: - ...very complicated what you

ask.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Q. What?

A. I mean, it’s very complicated what you
ask.

Q. Why is it complicated?

A. MBB, you have to think about was there
anything with MBB after that, related to what, and why I
would send somebody in Canada participate. It makes no sense
at all. The whole guesgstion makes no sense to me. Excuse me,

Q. Have you hired any elected Canadian
officials who during -- who were part of the government in
1985 to 1989, have you subsequently bhired...

MR. SCHABAS: Your Honour...,

MR. BERNSTEIN: Q. ...and retained...

THE WITNESS} In that years? In that yeara?

MR. SCHABAS: Just a minute.

THE COURT: Hold on. Yes, sir.

MR. SCHABAS: This ig a wide open quegtion.

We've been around this. I object to the

nature of the question.‘

MR. BERNSTEIN: Okay. The question...

THE COURT: What is the full gquestion?

MR, BERNSTEIN: The guestion was: Have you

subsequently hired any elected government

officials who were part of the government,

elected government officials who were part of
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K. S8chreiber - In-c¢h.
{Continued...)

government between ‘85 and ‘89?7 So, during

and ‘89, these people would be elected MPs -

or minigters or whatever, and subsequently

have you hired him?

THE

THE

MR.
‘BS. ..

A,

Q.

A,

Brian Mulroney wag

WITNESS: after 89, you say...
COURT: TI’'ll allow the gquestion.
RERNSTEIN: Q. All right. So after

You said after '89.
Yeah.
I wonder why don’'t you simply say whether

engaged and hired by me after he was the

Prime Minister of Canada. The whole world knows it. Why do

you go around? Just simply ask straightforward questions and

I'1l give it to you,.

Q.
A
world knows that,
Q.
A.
Q.
A,

Ha won't let me.

I have no problems with that. The whole

So tell me. Tell us.
Yes.
Tell ug how this came about?

Number one, what has it to do with MBR and

the helicopters? Numbex two, this is a fishing trip, in my

opinion, based on the whole thing around was Mulroney bribed

by Schrieber, or whatever, and did he ever get money? And

the whole world knows, ves, he received funds from me.

. How much?

THE COURT: Well, what's the relevance of
that?

THE WITNESS: I mean this really, but I

expected to be here.
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K. Schreiber - In-ch.
{(Continued. . .)

MR, BERNSTEIN: Well, Your Honour, the,..

THE COURT: What I‘m going to do, sir,

Mr. Schreiber, becausge of the time, I’'11l tell
you you’re no longer required today, because I
want to hear from counsel, and so you don‘t --
you can go home or to your hotel, gorry. We
won't be recalliﬁg vou this afterncon, so be
here, would you, tomorrow morning at ten
ofclock and I’'1ll hear what...

THE WITNESS: Okay. Thank vyou, gir, very

much.

... [WITNESS EXITS]

MR. BERNSTEIN: Your Honour, I'd....

THE COURT: Yes,

MR. BERNSTEIN: I’'d like it, if I wasg -- if it
ig appropriate and the court allows any
further questions, one of the next guestions-
would be: Does this relate in any way directly
or imndirectly to MBRB? If the answer 1s no,
then that’s that. But this is a different
period of time and a different thing in the
senge of it’s hiring somebody and obtaining
somebody . Tt’s after the time period I
covered. Mr. Schabas ingisted or he thought
it best and we proceeded on the basis of
drawing a line in terms of the time period in
mid 1989, and you gay, well, what’s the

difference what was done after 1289. The
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investigation and we have ¢ome to certain

conclusions, and this is why we are pursuing

this particular line. It’s relevant in
relation to this.” I haven't heard that from
you, yet. If you wish, I'1ll have the witness

excused and you can outline it for me, but if I

find that this doesn’t advance the Preliminary

Hearing, I may simply have to curtail your

continued crogs-examination, because I don't

not find it at this point particularly

instructive, but I may be completely wrong. I

may have misgsed the point and I want to give

you the opportunity to clarify it all for me.

If the only answer you seek is the one that --

the original question you asked, 1I'11 let that

go, but anything further, you’ll have to
justify.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Okay. Well, I'11 start with

the guestion.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Q. Have you subsequently
hired any elected government officials who were part of the
government, elected government officials who were part of
the government between /85 to ‘93, and you subsequently
hired them?

No, not -- not between. In '93.

Q. In ’937

A. Yes.

Q. When in 79372

A. Oh, T think it was close to December or

even -- maybe even '94.
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THE COURT: And who was that, sir? Who were

they -- who were these people?

THE WITNESS: This was

Mr. Mulroney.

THE COURT: Anybody elsge?

THE WITNESS: No. And he dealt with his

position, to make it very simple for you,

Mr. Bernstein, az a member of the board from

Midland Archer Daniels.

MR. SCHABAS: I'm gorry. I couldn’t here that

answer. | |

THE WITNESS: Midland Archer Daniels. It's a

huge American company dealing with food and ’

agriculture products.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Q. Was there any discussions
respecting this hiring before January of 19947

A. No. And, yeah, in ’'93, perbhaps. But I'm
not too convinced whether that was -~ thig particular case,
you asked me whether I did. I had many things in mind, and
I told you, I wanted to hire Mr. Mulroney for Thyssen to be
doing the same thing he’s doing now, and it would have been
a nice thing to have a previous Canadian Prime Minister on a
peacekeeping track for Thyssen products. Again, as this
government wanted the German companies to do. I would have
been very happy if he would have done this. Unfortunately,
we had no chance for that, but yes, and they told -- I was
involved in the pasta business and enriched Durham semolina
products and this is the moment when I spoke to him about
Archer Danielg. And he provided me with gome material on
it.

Q. All right. I just want to understand...
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A. But they did not intend [ph] the helicopter
and it has nothing to do with MRB.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Your Honour, I‘m just going to

ask -- I just wanted to get the time frame

clear.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Q. Thege thoughts or this
idea that you had, this plan, what time are we talking
about?

A. After Mr. Mulroney has left government.

Q. After he had ceazed -- after he had stepped
down as the Prime Minigter?

A. Yes. Yeah.

Q. Was it before or after the election of the
fall of 937

A, No, I don't -- I don't recall.

MR. SCHABAS: Your Honour, the witnesgs has =zaid

it had nothing to deo with belicopters and MBEB,

so we're into,..

THE WITHNESS: Not at all, no,

MR. SCHABAS: ...thig area of...

THE WITNESS: But this is what he’s all after

all the time, so I give him -- T was pleased to

give him the answer.

THE COURT: Just a moment. All right,

THE WITHESS: I apologize.

THE COURT: Okay. Let’s go on Lo something

else.

MR. BERNSTEIN: Okay. Your Honour, what I

think I can do now 1s, if I can just say

something, and just have a minute to gee if

T've completed everything. ' Okay, Your Honour?






T’

Subj: Re Proposed Letier

Date: 25/06/2006 5:29:07 P.M. Eastern Standard Time
From: sharonmackay823@hoimail, com

To: Schreiberbarbel@aol.com

Dear Brian,

| wish to tender my profuse apologies to you for the misleading, erroneous
and unfair characterization of your business relationship with me as
depicted on the CBC program, "The Fifth Esfate.”

Without excusing my pan, it is fair to say that [ was misled by the
producers that the program would deal with my complaints about the "sting"
operation mounted against me by the RCMP.,

May 1 state for the record, that my testimony under oath in prior legal
proceedings is the only correct deswription of our businsess arrangement,
that is to say, you, after returning fo private life, at my request, agreed

o advise and consult with me In certain business affairs. You were the best
advocate [ could have ever refained, and | am grateful for your efforls,

Yout and | have been the victims for a long time of a vicious, unfounded and
totatly risleading information. | am convinced that the past Liberal

government, Stevie Carneron, Georgio Pelossi and the RCMP are all intertwined
in a contemptible conspliracy. Yeu kmow as well as | that this must be

exposed; { will not go away uniess strong aclions are taken against those
responsible.

Again, | apologize for my ambiguity and lack of caution in what § said on
tv. t was confused and upset, not any more!

Yours truly,

Kartheinz Shrelber.

A——10 N7 ADY + Qehretharharhel

rapc iooL g
.



KARLHEINZ SCHREIBER

The Right Hon. Brian Malroney, P.C_1I.D.

47 Forden Crescent
Westmount Quebec

CANADA .. H3Y 2Y5 Ottawa July 20, 2006

Dear Brian,

Over the past three month I bave learned a lot about the” monster” that has dogged our
footsteps sincel994. Without a doubt, this is the biggest “Political Justice Scandal” in
Canadian history.

The most recent statements under oath in court and during Examinations for Discovery
have confirmed that Stevie Cameron, journalist, writer, confidential RCMP informant
and complainant, bad been passing information to the Mounties since 1988, She, together
with a convicted Swiss criminal, Giorgio Pelossi, Canadian political figures and
government officials are responsible for the “Political Justice Scandal” in Canada as well
"as in Germany and many other conntries. )

I also for the first time encountered a satisfying explanation regarding a very painful
misunderstanding between us related to the “Bear Head Project”.

You and I are the innocent victims of this vendetia and you are the still the pﬁme target.

I have been trying since 1997 to bring the fruth to light in a courtroom in Alberta, so far
without success, due to the delay tactics of the Department of the Attomey General.

The “Political Justice Scandal” around the “Aixbus Affaic” will not go away by itself. The
people behind the conspiracy must be exposed through determined actions and bronght to
justice. You and I have a responsibility towards our families, onr friends, international
companies involved, as well as to Capadians, to Canada and ourselves.

Despite the fact that I was very angry about the statements made by Nooman Specior, Luc
Lavoic and Bill Kaplan, I regret deeply that the people from the CBC's Fifth Estate were
able to entrap e, just as they did so many others before me. This was possible with the
help of an American journalist, whom I bave trusted for a long time. He was misled, as
was L.

MacKAY LAKE ESTATES

7 BITTERN COURT, ROCKCLIFFE PARK
OTTAWA, CANADA KIL BK9

Tel: 613-748-7330 Fax: 613-748-9697



I wish to tender my profuse apologies to you for the misleading, erroneous and unfair
Characterization of your business relationship with me as depicted on the CBC program,
“The Fifth Estate”. '

Without excusing my parf, it is fair to say that I was misled by the producers that the
program would deal with my complaints about the “sting” operation mounted against me
by the RCMP. :

May I state for the record, that my testimony under oath in prior legal proceedings is the
only correct description of our business arrangement. You, after returning to private life,
at my request, agreed to advise and consult me in certain business affairs.

I stil] believe that my statements in the book “The Secret Trial,” together with my

testimony wnder oath at the Eurocopier trial and my statemeuts to Bob Fife, have made it

crystal clear what my position is.

There is no “Airbus Affair* iuvolving Brian Mulroney and furthermore there is nothing
to hide. ) :

The discussion and financial arrangements between you and me about future industrial
projects have been correct, private and nobody's business. You were the best advocate 1
could have retained.

It is far too long since we had Junch together. I think it is wrong not to speak to each’
other. Too many people talk too much, I have not changed. 1 have always been your
friend, even though I was irritated for some time, which I regret. For the sake of
objectivity and fairness, 1 ask you fo accept my apology.

I am }iappy that your bealth is fine again: so let us clear the air and bring peace to our
families and ourselves. .

Yours si cerely

%/’/4%/.7,
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' [ AFFIDAVIT
IN THE FEDERAL COURT OF CANADA T
go06oo1
BETWEEN:
KARLYEINTZ, SCHRETBER
Applicant
-~ and -

V- I e A

THE ATTORKEY GENERAL OF CANADA, THE SOLICITOR GENERAY. OF CANADA
AND THE COMMISSIONER OF THE RCMP

Respondents

AFFIDAVIT OF KAXUHEINZ SCIIREIDER

1, Karlheinz Schreiber, businesaman, of the City of Oftaws, in the Province of Ontardo, MAKE
OATH AND STATE: _

hd

1. 1 am the Applicant horein, and ag such, have parsonal knowledge of the matters horcinnfrer
depoged to, except where stated fo be on the basis of information md belicf, in which case T

verily beliove the pame to be tme
2. I was born in Germany on Masch 25, 1934 and s presently 72 years old.

3. 1 obtained fanded immigrant stane in {978 g became » Canadian citizen on Febrary 23,
1982,

4, [ was a Judge of the Repional Court for commercial cases in Mimich for nine years,

5, [ have had residepces in Canada since 1979,
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8, 1 was the subject of an RCMP investigation Fom 1995 fo Apnl, 2003 and have been subject
to exfradition proceedings since 1992, X have leamned mxy facis abont the conduct of the
Canadian anthoritdes and of the Angsburg suthorities from vardous sources, including the
news media, books written on this matter and review of RCMP documetts. 1 have been lod
to roake this application e I am concerned that the administration of justice has been brought
into disrepute in the cumulate resalt of the bud fhith, sbuse of process and eptegious actions
of the Respondents and thele employees.

i

I am & citlzen of this country. T ask this Honourable Court te review the breaches, in the

7
I : result of the actions of the RCMP end the Minister of Justice, of my fandamental rights and
i.:i Jegitimate expectations ay & Canadien citizen.

BACKGROUND

8. In the cady 1990’5, the political stmosphere in Gegmany was very charged in the result of

aequsations mod connleraccusations relating to political dopations, attached hereto and

! moarked as Exhibit "A” to my affidavit mre copler of nowspaper reports relating to the
political scandal in Germady. '

' 9. I undorstund Fom o re:viﬁw*of the bocks of William Kapl&;l and of Su=vie Cumeron and of

ROMP docuuents, that the RCMP mado inquiries about Ajrbus in 1988 and there wias po

Fading of wronpdoing,

10. Tt is sy further understanding that in late 1993, Allan Rock, Minister of Justice, surmised
from a copversation with » reporfer (bat there might be wropgdoing In rolatdon o Air
Cunada’s Aitbus acquisiion. On Decomber 2, 1993, Mr. Rnck sont & nole to that effect to
the Solicitor General, Hesh Gray; aftached hereto and marked as Exkibit “B” 1o my affldavit
it b copy of the Sanumday Night article of October 1, 1996, '

11 I understand that the RCMP intérviewed My, Rock and that on February 22, 1994, informied
Yim that thore was no basts to pursue an investigation, attached hereto and maried as Exhibit
“C" 1o my nifidavit are excerpts of Hansard,
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12 Iy January, 1995, the Compalgsioner of the RCMP galred that Stevie Cameron be inlerviewed
about the acquisiton of the Airbns planes, attnched hereto and marked ag Exhibit “D” to my
affidavit are RCMP notes relating 1o the request.

13, Sergennt Fraser Fiegenwald of the RCMP was placed in chuxge of the investigation.

w
14,  TDuring 1995 there were mafty newspaper stories about Airbus and i March, 1995, Der

Spingel published a story that implicated e n the Alibus acquisition.

15, Oun March 28, 1995, the CBCs Fifih Estate ajted a program sugpesting thote were problems
with the Airbus purchase and implicated me.

16. A letier from the Augsburg Cliy Tax Office {(Germany) to the office of the Public Proseciutor
on August 2, 1995 confirms that the RCMP, throuph thelr Haison offica in Germany, had,
i siqee May 24, 1995 becn in contact with the senior Augsburg Prosecutor and {nformed the

authorities in Abgsburg of their apparent investigation in Switzerdand, attached hereto and
marked ag Bxhibit “E” to ooy nffidavit iy a copy of the Ictier,

17, Sergeant Fraser Ficgenwald und,Xves Bouchard, nttended in Lugano, Switzerland at the end
of Junu, 1993 1u order to futerview Giorgio Pelossi, my former business associate.

18, - On July 24, 1993, Giorgio Possi was imterviewed In Bregenz, Austria by the Angsburg tax

investgators,

19,  On August 24, 1995, RCMP Inspector MoLean, Haison officer with the Canadian Embassy,
Rem, Switzerland wroto o Scrgeand Ficgenwald on how to draft the Letter of Request that
was to be seor to Switzerdand and commented on how to avoid any problems arising ag
‘n:suit of RCMP contacr with a witness (Pelosai) without the necessery lepal sanctions of the
Bwiss povenument. altached heroto and marked ay Exhibit “F” is a copy of the Ietter McLean

sgnt.
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20. Yo carly Septomber, 1995, members of the RCMP spoke with Giorgio Peloasi, attached hereto
antd marked 8s Exhibit “G™ (o my aftidavit 18 a buie copy of the Gexmun and English version
of the note reffecting the meeting,

21.  Atached horeto and marked as Exhibit “H to my affidavit, is acopy of the Letter of Request
sent by the Internationsl Assistance Group (“TAG™) of the Depadment of Istice o a
Competent Legal Authority In Switzerland on September 29, 1995,

72, Atached hereto and marked ag Exhibit “T? to my affidavit is a publication thet describes the
role of the IAG within the Cyiminal Law section of the Depantiment of Justice,

said Letter of Roguost.

2;1. My bank aceoints, along with accompanyiog dacuments, in the Swisy Banking Corporation
Zugich, were seized by the Swiss Federal'()fﬁcc for Jwstice az a yesull of the Letter of
Request,

25, 1 sﬁm&ﬂﬁmy vontesied the fegality of the actions of the Government of Canada and thore of

the Swiss in the Feders] Cofirt and in the Foderal Court of Appenl hut then the Supremme

_ Court of Caoads determined that, whilst a persots pregent in Canada eould not have his bank
k [ accounty searched without proper serrch warmants, the saxae weg not available to a Canadiag
' cifirzen whose bankdng records outside of Canada ware sought with the myistance of a foreign

povernment,

1
i b 73, O, or about the fivst part of Novainber 19935, Tisamed thot I was named as ¢ principal o the
%

A

26, —The Government of Canada refused to retract the Lettor of Request, despite the fact that on
January 20, 1997, the Minister of fustice and the Commissioner of the RCMP scnf a letter of
apology (o me, attached hexsto and marked as Exhibit “F" 1o my effidavit is a e copy ofthe

Ietter sexnt t¢ me.

27, On October 27, 1997, I filed & Statmment of Claim o the Court of Queen's Bonch of
Albertz, action number 9703 20183, against the Atiomoy General of Canada alleging inter
alia, abuse of public office and abuse of process and allegations of fhet against members of
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the 1AG who had assisted the RCMP with the Letter of Request, attached hereto and moumiked
as Bxthibit “K* to my affidavit is a tine copy of the Statergent of Claim, '

28, On, or about Angost 19, 1999, the Government of Gerpany sext 1o Cenada s Provisiotal

Warrant fior oy sest.

20 Y was arrested on Avgast 31, 1999 snd members of the TAQ became involved on behalf of the
Govemnment of Gennany in relation to the Extradition proceeding and also provided guidanss
nnd advise 1o the Minlster of Justice in hix determinations on the issue of my suacrensder to

Gemany.

a0. O November 12, 1999, the Mlnistey of Jugtice fssued an Authodry to Proceed in relation to
the: Gexttan extradition yequest.

" —) T

3. fn Decembet, 1999, the RCMP obtained » Seerch Warrant in relation to MCL, 2 cotmnpany
pow known az Eurccopter Canada. The RUMP obtzined Orders to have the seareh warrant,

Infoumation mnd the regulis of thelr investigation sealed.

'

32, I learncd through news reporis and the Burocopter court proceedings that the ludigidual who
" had provided inforoation 1 the RCMP in 1995 wos classified a3 3 “confidoutial jnformant,”
althongh there had been 1o suggestion that the RCMP had used sach an inforsant when the
investigation_intu Anrbus was steded i January of 1995, '

33.  On Aprl %, 2001, I received notice of the secrek Eurocopter proceedings in the Ontardo
Superior Court of Justics and T arranged 10 have my counse! attend on my behatf before the
Onvario Suporior Cowrt of Justice.

34, On April 24, 2001, Mr. Justice Then, of ihe Oplado Superior Court of Justice, granted o
stapding to be involved jn the procecdings and, in time, the Crown’s application to continue
the sealing of documents was denied. '

35. 1 testified at the Eurccopter Canada prelimivary heaxdog over a mumber of days. Despite my

best efforts 1o answer the questions asked of re, the Crown Prosecutor was unhappy with my
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answers and unsuccessfully sought to heve me declared & “hostile withess™; attached hercto
and marked as Exhibit “L” to my affidavit is the exceapt of the decision relating to the
Croyr’s application.

36.  Thz Honowrable Judge Belanger did not And sufficient evidence 10 commit Burocopler
Canada fo stand trial. The Crown appealed the ruling and the Honourable Yustics Rathnsuey
apreed with the rullng of Tudge Belanger.

37 This npbﬁcaﬁon rolatos (o both fhe Letter of Requeat and the improper mannér in which the
Government and its sgents have condugted thamsclves in the extradition procaedings against

me.

38, I heliove that the goversment wod ils sarvants and employess bave treated me wafairly and

- abhused their powers. ] believe that my Charter rghts o3 a Cansdiab citizen have been

afiected vy a xepolt of the cumulative egregious acilons of the Rbaﬁundnn_ts. I will outling the

; egregious condust and abusive processes hnder the following headings: CONDUCT OF

THE RCMP; CONDUCT OF THE 1AG; LIMOITATION PERIOD RELATING TO

THE OFFENCES, WRONGDOING OF AUCSBURG PROSECUTORS/JUDICIAL
COMMENTARY. .

CONDUCT OF THE RCMY

39,  On January 19, 1995, Comuissioner Murray of the RCMP directed that senior investigalora
interviow the journalist Stevie Catoeron to find ogt whal information she had in wlztien fo
the purchase by Air Canada of Airbus passcnger jet planss,

40, Sergepnt Fiegeawald and Inspector Gallant interviewed Ms. Cameron about the Airbus
purchase and her knowledge of any iflsgal behavior.

4§, Sergeanf Fiegenoald obtaiicd documents from Ms. Cemeron and then attended in Lugane,
SwitzerJand in the last week of Junc, 1993 in order to interview Glorgio Pelussi without legal 4,
authority from Swiss authortes.
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42.  Hetween July 1995 and September, 1995, Scrgeant Fiegerwald met with 2 member of the
JAG and on September 29, 1995, the Letter of Request was sent fo the Swiss authotitics.

43, My concoms about the conduct of the RCMP rclate to the followin:

) rhe basis for the RCMY Adrbus investigation were unfonnded assertions made by
s, Cameron that the former Prime Minister Muolroney hed been tnvolved in
v taking bribes;

b) Sergeant Fiegenwald interviewed Ginrgio Pelossi bafore the formal yequest for
assistance wos sent to the Swisg aathorities;

c) durmg 1995 and 1996 the RCMP were in sontinbous conlact with Mg, Cameron
md axchanged infoonetion with hor, n or amoupd 2001, the RCMP degided 1o
designate her a9 a confidastial fnformant;

d) . Sergeant Fiegenwald wan disciplined hy the RCMP because be was said to have
distlosed information abont the Letter of Requost to a jovrnalist

©) Sergeant Fiegenwald sought a public fiearing relating to his discipling hearing
and that Jed the RCMP to place him an pension thereby avoiding a public
heaving;

Iy the RCMP and the German avthonties have relicd on Giorgio Pelossi, » person
of questionable oharaoter. Qu December 12, 1985, RCMP Inspoctor Moleay,
ligigyin officer in Bemm, informed the RCMP that Pelosst had s crlmina) record,
Attached hereto wnd marked as Exbibit *M” to thiz my affidavit iy
Superintendent Matthews® description of Polosst and an adticls in Gemoan from
the put_)[icatian Q-Archivide;

g) in the carly part of 1996, the’ RCMP Liaison Officn was confacted by  the
Angsburg prosecutos’s office to discuss sctling up 2 mecting: “such a mecting
would be uscful..... developments are very positive, Jorman authorities have
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been going to great lengths to aveid any perception they are presently
cooperating/sharing Information wih us.,.. Progecitors are being very cautions
and they do not wrnl to bo seen or pexceived as dolng anyihing that could bo
viewed ey improper. My view ig {hat this lends support to the notion they are
indeed in porsession of substantial information of inferest to you...still
attesnpting to xeach an atiomey from Geoman Justice o daxify your iy
énnceming what, if any, steps can be taken to corups] the statement or testimony
of a potentisl wibu:as,.....”; attached herslo and marked ss Badibit “N™ to my
affidavit is a copy of the memuorindon reloting to the conversation;

on October 15, 1996, RCMP Officers met with Guunan progecutoes — Hilllnger
& Weignrd. Hillinger was in charge of Schreiber investigation ~— “impossible
for him to discuss specifics of the German investigation beenuse of the
confidentinlity of the couniies tax laws  desling  with  sach
investigationy.. . informed him request for assistance wonld be in Gemmany in 3
woeks” .. Improssion, if Fillinger got the request, would be given favorable
consldemation by Faderal German Justics, sxpect fillest cooperation...”, attacked
hereto and marked as Exbibit “O" {6 ray affidavit Is the memomndum reflecting
the mesting with ‘thc Augsburg prosecutors,

on Nov. 14/9§ — Weigand spoke with RCMP Officer Brettechneider of the
ligizon office - “Air Canada mubject lo search? How miny tlmes have we
received information from Swins antlonties? Where Cansdian officis) request
Jor assistance.,.German  authoridss In Aupsbiop sre anxjous [0 reccive
request.,.” Weignod called Jater — inquired if official roquest for assistance had
been forwarded {o Francy “,.... prior to suspension (of letter of srequest) we
received statemment apd supporting documents from Pelossl as well as bank
documents fespecting Moores. ....ore proceeding with <iminal investigation om
various fromts and that the request lo Germany is our number one priority. .., We
rernain quite willing jo assist the Germen authoritics in their eriminal probe. Do
yau forcsee 4 request from them to us?™, attached hereto and madced as Exhibit
“P” to my affidavit is n copy of the mercorandurm elating to this conversation;

i
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i) in April, 2004, Justice Then of the Ontario Court hetad evidence on the conduct

of the RCMP relating to Camcron and hor status a3 a confidential informan in
the Purocopter Canada case, A dectsion bas not been rendered yat;

) Supetintondent Matthews (“Matthews™) deposed to several affidavits in relation
to the Exvocopter Canada search waranis and in relation to justifyng obtaining
sealed Orders from the cowt;

)] Matthews’s affidavits disclose that the RCMP cooperated with a “forsign
agency’ in getdog & spy to get e to apree to coomit itlegal acts. Manhews
stated “ihe goa! of the mndercover operation has been to seek 2 planmble
introduetion to Schreiber, to establish a relafiomsthip oo the preiext of business
Inidatives of mutvnl interest, to davelop this relationship by various methods of
fngratiation, and ko sustain it for & period of thne sufficient to gather evidence
germane o sllegations wnder investigation. RCMP investigators, In cooperytion
with a forcign agency, have sought to infilirate Schrefber a2 a target, by way of
an introduction from secondsry individual(s). The principle wudercover operator
(UCQ) in this scenario has now successfidly approached Schreiber portraylng an
entreprenenr engaged I various exportimpott enterpriscs...” attachotd bereto
and msrked as Bxbiblt Q" o my affidavit are the Affidavies of Matthews; and

™) thring the Extradition proceeding, the REMP songht to show that 1 had access to
two eell phones, which would be contrry to tha tesms of my batl. The basis of
the RCMP allegations was a report in the Geoman publication Zeit, attached
hereto and marked 25 Bxhibit "R" to my affidavit is 2 copy of the article.

I was called by 4 man pamed Vahe Minnsion (the spy/UCO} whe told me he was connected
to the Russiap Mafin who had sccess to Russian high speed torpedoes. - He asked for my help
in & joint vemure. Mianslan met roe several Umes. He suggested to me that the venture could
be done through the Canadians. He alyo asked me to place raw diamonds and to consider the
gale of bome contaigers to the Canadian Army throupgh “hicfpfal contacts”™.  Thad ne desire o
become involved in any of the schemes he put forward,
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45. I did notkmow that Minssien was 2 5py. | did not expect that the RCMP aud the Government
of Canads wonld e # spy to enirap me into comunifting illegal actions,

44, The RCMP bave not copducted themselves in good faith and 1 ask this Honourable Court to
intervens aod uphold my Charter rights as a Canadian citizex, .

47, 1 verily belicve that the Commissloner of the RCME sbused his office in enabling his officers
to caay on with the Airbus investigation for as loug as he did, i enabling his officers 10
impropedy interview Pelossi, in ennbling his members 1o collaborat with the Gerpsnn
prosecutors, in enabling s members to use a epy o entrap me and in having his meinbers
designate Ms. Cameron a5 2 coufidentinl informant some six (6) yeams aftor she gave
infornmation o them. '

€

48, Cra Apdl 9, 2003, Commissioner Zaccardelli sent me 1 letter informing me that the Alrbus
} ’ investigetion thet commenced in 1995 was voncluded, atached hereto and marked as Bxhibil
»S* to my affidavit is a copy of the Tefter,

CONDUCT OF THE. IAG

48, On, or about August 1999, the German authorities sought the assistance of the YAG of tho
Popartment of Justice to have me anested and extradited (o Germemy as the German
muthorities alleged they wapted fo progecute me on, infer alig of taxey owed,

5. 1 was amestod on the 317 day of Augnst 1599 aod released wlth stringent bail conditions,

: including the obligation fo report to the authorities once daily, oy tefecormmimications were
mpmitored as part of my bail conditions since my arrest. I have not been at liberty to travel
and, each lime the Court renders a decision relating to my ststus, I am obligated o tum
myself into detention. This hos happened about seven (7) dmes since August 1999 and the
last Ume was for a peddod of cight (§) days In Febmary, 2007 before my releaso on stricr ball
conditions.

9.  Membes of the JAQ have represented the Govemmicnt of Genmany in seeking to have me
extradited to Germaoy and, in fact, members of the IAG attended in Augsburg in September
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mnd Qolober of 1999 in order to essist the German prosceutors jo prepare the Record of the
Case relating 10 my extradition, attached hereto tud marked as Exhibit “T™ to my affidavit i

1

a copy of a newspaper article relating to this. -

5% The eximdiion proceedings were- held before the Honourable M Justice Wikt
who made a committe] decision on May 27, 2004 on the basis of the law extant at that time,

53,  On Oclober 31, 2004, tho Honoursble Irwin Cotler vande the decision to surrender me to

- . Gennéay. In pukding bis decision, the Minlster noted that Canada’s obligatipns under the

. Treoty batwean Canada und Geopmy Concerning Extradiion conld vot be jgnored. 1 beliove

¢F the Minister misapprehendad the intention of the Treaty that Canada iz “obliped” to extradiie
its citizens. Jromany has pot and would not cxtradite its nationals for ﬁs;:al offences.

?

7 ,

34, My sppoul to the Qatarlo Court of Appeal on the Committal and Judicial reviow of the
’ Minister's Svrender decision was ummmﬁl.

55, On December 14, 2006, the Honowrable V. Tocws, the Minmister of Tustice, decided lo
maintain the decision of the Houowable Irwin Cotler o swarendex ma o Germany. The
fudioiul yovlew of the Minister"s decision will be heard by the Ontarlo Court of Appeal on
May 4, 2007.

56,  OnFebruary 1, 2007, the Supreme Court of Canada refused my leave application.

57. My lowsult in Alberta slleges misconduct of members of the 1AG. 1 cannot wnderstand how
the members of the TAG can assist with preparation of the Lottet of Request; defend the
Yawsuit I filed against them; ac! for the German govermiment in the extradition proceeding:
and advise the Mindster fa relation to the surrender decision. I belisve that, by eny reasonable
standard, this is a blatamt conflict of intereat. N

58. 1 verily believe the LAG has been in a conflict of inlerest since the provisional arest warpant
way seat 1o thexy as the same counsst within the JAG bave been actively involved with the

extradition proceedings before the Counts snd then in advising the Minister of Justice on the

decisions he must moaks In relatfon fo me.
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50, I upderstand that the Attorney QGeneral retajns outside counsel in xoany instances and I
helleve that that ought to have occurred in this instamcs ay I query how can the individoals in
1AG, while defending 1y lowsnit, represent the intéxests of the Crown in proceedings agalnst
e, 2ct ag agents for the Goverrment of Geomany aod edvise the Minister of Justice.

0. Tunderstand that in December of 2006, the Office of the Director of Publie Prosecutions wis
cstablished, uttached Lierefo and yarked as Exhibit “U” §s informntion from the Bepartinent
of Justice websile relating to the fommation of the office of the Director of Public

Prosecutions.

61, Anached hersto and muartked s Exidbit V™ 1o my affidavit are Conservative Party
publications dated November 30, 2005, of which states a¥f para. 2:

“T'he Mulrangy-dirbus affalir Officials in the Federal Department of Tustice
gckvised the RCMP during jts investigation and it was the Fastice Deparument
that signed and acat the [etter asking the Swiss authontios 1o cooperate. The
Department’s leter wrongly indicated that the RUMF had reached
conclusions about (riminal activity and the-Attorncy General Allan Rock
subsequently apologized in wxiting to avold moy possibility of imederence
this is prociscly thg sort of isnic that sbould frave beep handled by an
independent Director of the Public Prosecutions.”

52. I belicve that the fact that the Govenunent has established the Office of the Director of Public
Prosecutions demonstrates the need for the independence of the prosecutors from actual or

peveeived political biases,

63. T lhzpve writien to the Minlster of Justice and asked him 10 review my concerns; 1o my dismay,
the 1AG responded to my lotter and prepared a simmary For tho Mipaster,

64, The Minister of Justice has been, apd continues o be, advised by members of the LAG in
relation to the exiradition and in yelation to those matters that the Minister oist consider In
deciding whether Cannda will sumender ma to the German authorities. Tt 1y trangparent and
obvicns thar the Minister of Justice takes divection end counsel from the TAG.




011713

rux-p X OEuer F.19-17

— e ¥

13
003013

65.  Altached hereto and marked as Exdibit “W” to nty affidavit are copies of hewspaper reports
dated Janvary 24, 2007, which suggest that in February, 2006 Vio Toews, the Ministor of
Yustice, had sought briefing notes relating to the actions he might need 10 take “in relution o
Schreiber”. The amticles nota that the Minlster did Dot even revicw the briefing note. This
Minister made the smrender dectsion on December 14, 2006, 1 have scdous epprehensions
as to whother Minister Toews actunlly reviewed and consideored 'any of the matenals thet way
provided to him and verily believe, that he simply signed the letter that wag prepared by the

IAG aund placed in font of him [0y sigoatore.

65. My counssl hug made submissions 1o the Minlster of Justice on Soveral occasions to ask him
not to sarvender e to the German suthoritics as I, as 8 Canadjan cidzen, want to remaln 1a
Canada and to bave the right to flly prosoeute my eivil aorion against the Crown. I believe
that the csiabilishment of the Dircctor of Poblic Proseontions shows that the govermmant
recognizes the need for an independent office in order 10 avoid couflicts and 1o avoid the
appearance of conflicts.

LIVMITATION PERYOD RELATING TO THE OFFERCES

G7. The offences I am ulleged g have commitied in Gurmany are fscal offences with discrets
limitation periods. Tt is my understandiog that the Wamant of Asrest and the extradition
request allege conumventivn of Getman fiscal Jaws between the yoars 1988 and 1993

6.  Altached hereto nod marked as Exhibit “X” to my affidavit is a chart relating to the offences !
w scgused of und the limitations relating to the same. The gesaval and absolute limitations
have expired for all of the charges.

69, Most of the offences would have become time barred In the fall 6f 2005. In order 1o ensure
that T would be prosecuted if I am retumned 1o Germany, the govermunent of Germany passed
law ¥nown a3 Lex Schretber, attached hereto and marked ag Exhibit *Y™ to my afﬁdz;m't Isy
news report refating to the passage of Lex Schrether.

70, I verly beliove that the Minister did not glve sufficient consideration to section 46 of the
Extradition Act in two (2) respects: fustly thst the prosecwtion would be barred by



LGOD5011/14

....... [ tUirax herver FP.15-17

0806%4

“prescription or Limitation under the law that applics to the eximdition pariner” and secondly,
that the continued basig of Germmuy's degire fo prosecuis me is bused on politica) reasons as
shown by the passage of Lax Schreiber and as diselosed by the statement of the Judge and
spokesman of the Augsburg Court, and as described bolow,

WRONGDOING OF AUGSBURG PROSECUTORSAUDICIAL COMMENTARY

71, - Attached hereto and marked as Exbibit "2 to my Affidavit are newspaper yeports relating 1o
comments made by the Chiel Prosecutor of Augsbury and by hudge Karl Heinz Hausler,
spokesxoan for the Angshurg Court.

72, My counsel and I wroty lettery to the Minister of Justice about the cotetusory and political
stalements made by the Aupgsburg Counl spokesuan and the Chief Prosecwtor, T will pot
reerive n fiix tal or bave the bencfit of fundemental sights if | am swrvondered to the

T Gegmans,

73, Att&l;;.ht’:d hereto and macked as Exhibit “AA™ to my affidavit is the memoranding propared by
the JAG to the Minister that porporting to respond to the concoms raized about the
copclusory aud political statements made by ths Augsburg prosecator and eourt ypokenman.

74. 1 do not belisve that the cormments that wers rmnde by the Chicf Prosecutor and the Augsburg
Judgn can be disregarded as they state clearly the intentions of the German Goveroment, both
in relation to pre-trial custody and jo refation to the fact that I am secn as the pesson whe led
to the desmuction. of Gemnany' s Intemetional repiation segauding former Chancellor Kohl,

15. The clarifications provided by the prosecuior pad the court spokesman are bur self serving
explanationy for notowerd and unetbical copmments they mado to the wedia.

76. It is my understanding that in 2002, the Swiss Justice Department had sdyiged the Dusseldorf
Proscountors that they could not muks vse of the docurnents obrained by the Swiss, and that
the Swiss were pot prepared 1o give MLAT assistance ag altached horeto and marked as
Exhibit “CC” in my affidavit.
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77, 'ln 2003, the Swiss anthoritics had esked my Swiss counsel -if T would consent to the use of
the benking decurments for the proseention Augahufg of Haasiert.  § had said o as the
Swiss hind already taken the position that riey would not glve assistancs in this regard.

78,  On November 7, 2006, the Swiss Jugtice Department sent a letter to the Gennan Federa
Department of Yustice located in Boou, Germany and that fhe Geman Government may not
razke ust of the benking documsnts that wero seized by the Swiss as the prosecators offico
had not acted in good faith in withbolding certain information from the Swiss authorities,
attached hereto and marked 48 Bxhib'i_t “BB" 1 my affidavit iz a copy of the lehier from tha
Swigg Department of Justice and a translation of the same.

79. Attachct‘i hereto and marked as Bxhibit “DIY” vo my affidavit arc newspaper nrticles from
Europs relating to the problem with the docuroents, .

80. I understand that it is the position of the Government of Canada thar the documents aro
uvailable apd that i i3 up to the Gergan Courds to d‘cttmninc whether or not they will make
uge of the dotcumoms, How can that be the case? {F the Swisy govermnment hag ¢sid the
documonts arg ainted, and cannot be nsed by Germany, then Yhey are also tainted for the
pspose of the exvadition procoeding and the “available wvidence” agrinst me’ to support

exiradition

gl.  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "FE” to my uwffidavit is a copy of a leter fiow Ty
vounsel in Germany, sent {0 Augaburg Prosecutoess in relation to the biibery charge.

CONCLUSION

52, There hag not been aty explanation provided either by the Minisier of Justice, the Soliciter
General, or the Commissioner of the RCMP as to why the Airhus investigation took so long,
rost exorbitant amounts of money and resulted fn repested conclusions that there bad been no

wrongdoing.

B1. The camulative actions of members of the RCMP, the IAU and the progecutors in Angsburg
have been such that 1o ellow my sxredition to Germany would deprive me of my Charter
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rights as a Canadian citizen aod would be a blamnt abuse of process and such that the
adnsinistation of justice would be brought into disreputs,

4. The tagt decade has been difficult for me. I have o otiminal record, yet [ have had to mdurb’
relentless medie atiention, attend legal proceedings, comply with bail conditions and give up
enjoyment of roy later years in life, o '

! 85. I want 10 remnin in Canada as it is my xight 10 do 36 ay 8 Canadian cithizen. It is my
miderstanding that Qemmany does not wdyadite its nationals for fiscal offences and Canzda
l. shemld pot susrender its citizens for such offences.

§ 8é. I belisve the cumulplive actions of the Respondents, their sexrvants and employees have
heen so egregiong that my rights ac a Canadian citizen have been contravened, and the
E " administration of Justice hax been brought in disrepute.

! 7. Iseek consideration by this relating to breaches of the sarrender decision simyed.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of
Ottawa in the Province of Oniaxdo, his
LN day of March, 2007,

e

RICHARD AUGER
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About Brian Mulroney, 1would say that [ do not understand wiy Brian Mulroney woiild

- gay soﬁx&tbing like this because I never did the smallest thing to hurt hlm Tt's the

c')pposi;tc, all I did was respond to the request of his government and to Mr. Strauss,
chairman of the CDU, to bring' business and qualified jobs for young Canadians to -
Canada, T was introdnced to him at the tequest of M Stranss through Walter Wolf and

Michel Cogger 4t the time that he was pxbsidcnt of Tron Ore. From then'on I was

.involved to suppoxt his pohtlcal activities. At 1o timne did Mr. Mulroney tell me that I -

should give up-on the project. It was the opposite. After Brian Mulroney Teft office I
hoped to get his suppurt that thc Bearhead project would 8O a.hcad. The previous Prime

. Minister of Canada, namely Mulronsy, n my opinicn wauld have been a good

: rcpreseﬂtatlvc' of Thyssen. A valne &ddcd representanve. to suppoxt the sale of

peacekeeping and an envirommental protection equipment out of Canada, I am aware that
thany of the companies thiat Brisn Mulroney is involved with today have simildr reasons
for employing him. Aftcr Mr. Mulroney left office he was looking for clients to generate
income that in my opinion he badly needed in Lhosc days. [S chreiber has told me on
countless occasions how pltlfui it was that Mulr_oney was requized to sell his furpitore to

the government of Canada in order to raise some cash.]’
Q from BK: When he testified he barely knew you.

A 1 wasn't there; I don’t know what he testified to, I didn’t care too much

because I thought he must have a reason.

Whe  look back, T have to say that I like Brian Mulfoney. X liked hin from the

beginning because I enjoyed his sense of humour from. the beginning when we met at the

Ritzf in Montreal. r






